
Collection Period:

Interest Period:

Payment Date: 23/10/2017

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. 

Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no 

liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

www.securitisation-services.com

Originator: Cassa di Risparmio di Ferrara S.p.A.

€ 189.500.000 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2048 (Issue Price: 100%)

23/10/2017

30/09/2017

24/07/2017

01/07/2017

Giovecca Mortgages S.r.l. 

 Investors Report 

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

http://www.securitisation-services.com/


Issuer: Giovecca Mortgages S.r.l.

Originator and Servicer: Cassa di Risparmio di Ferrara S.p.A.

Issue Date: 21
st
 June 2011

Arranger: Natixis S.A.

The Notes: Classes Class A Notes

Original Balance 189.500.000,00

Currency Euro

Final Maturity Date April 2048

Listing Luxembourg Stock Exchange

ISIN code IT0004727811

Clearing Monte Titoli

Principal Payments Pass-through 

Indexation 3M Euribor

Spread 0,60%

Initial Rating Moody's Aaa (sf)

Current Rating Moody's Aa2 (sf)

Initial Rating S&P AAA (sf)

Current Rating S&P AA- (sf)

Underlying assets for the Notes:

Payment Dates:

Interest Period:

Interest calculation: ACTUAL/360

Calculation Agent and Corporate Servicer: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer: Cassa di Risparmio di Asti S.p.A.

Italian Account Bank and Cash Manager: The Bank of New York Mellon (Luxembourg) S.A., Milan Branch

English Account Bank and Principal Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon, London Branch

Representative of the Noteholders: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

each period beginning from (and including) a Payment Date (or, in the case of the Initial Interest Period, the Issue Date)

to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date.

residential and commercial mortgage loans qualified as mutui fondiari and other residential and commercial mortgage

loans qualified as mutui ipotecari.

23
rd

day of January, April, July and October in each year or, if such day, is not a Business Day, the immediately following

Business Day or, if such day falls on the following month, the immediately preceding Business Day.

1. Transaction overview 
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Principal Amount 
Outstanding

Unpaid 
Interest

Days Interest Rate Interest     (**) Interest Principal 
Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Pool factor

Unpaid 
Interest

21/06/2011 24/10/2011 24/10/2011 189.500.000,00 -                 125 2,183% 1.436.256,33 1.436.256,33 -                    189.500.000,00 1,000000000 -                 

24/10/2011 23/01/2012 23/01/2012 189.500.000,00 -                 91 2,184% 1.046.166,33 1.046.166,33 -                    189.500.000,00 1,000000000 -                 

23/01/2012 23/04/2012 23/04/2012 189.500.000,00 -                 91 1,795% 859.829,93    859.829,93    -                    189.500.000,00 1,000000000 -                 

23/04/2012 23/07/2012 23/07/2012 189.500.000,00 -                 91 1,337% 640.441,57    640.441,57    -                    189.500.000,00 1,000000000 -                 

23/07/2012 23/10/2012 23/10/2012 189.500.000,00 -                 92 1,058% 512.365,89    512.365,89    -                    189.500.000,00 1,000000000 -                 

23/10/2012 23/01/2013 23/01/2013 189.500.000,00 -                 92 0,804% 389.359,33    389.359,33    50.128.946,65 139.371.053,35 0,735467300 -                 

23/01/2013 23/04/2013 23/04/2013 139.371.053,35 -                 90 0,809% 281.877,96    281.877,96    11.053.288,65 128.317.764,70 0,677138600 -                 

23/04/2013 23/07/2013 23/07/2013 128.317.764,70 -                 91 0,808% 262.081,91    262.081,91    7.488.774,70   120.828.990,00 0,637620000 -                 

23/07/2013 23/10/2013 23/10/2013 120.828.990,00 -                 92 0,820% 253.203,86    253.203,86    5.952.517,15   114.876.472,85 0,606208300 -                 

23/10/2013 23/01/2014 23/01/2014 114.876.472,85 -                 92 0,823% 241.610,75    241.610,75    7.003.294,65   107.873.178,20 0,569251600 -                 

21/03/2014* 107.873.178,20 24.230.787,02 83.642.391,18   0,441384650

23/01/2014 23/04/2014 23/04/2014 83.642.391,18   -                 90 0,902% 223.219,19    223.219,19    7.470.980,65   76.171.410,53   0,401959950 -                 

23/04/2014 23/07/2014 23/07/2014 76.171.410,53   -                 91 0,928% 178.681,20    178.681,20    6.306.992,06   69.864.418,47   0,368677670 -                 

23/07/2014 23/10/2014 23/10/2014 69.864.418,47   -                 92 0,804% 143.548,09    143.548,09    4.850.385,15   65.014.033,32   0,343081970 -                 

23/10/2014 23/01/2015 23/01/2015 65.014.033,32   -                 92 0,682% 113.312,24    113.312,24    4.778.030,26   60.236.003,06   0,317868090 -                 

23/01/2015 23/04/2015 23/04/2015 60.236.003,06   -                 90 0,655% 98.636,46      98.636,46      4.695.533,33   55.540.469,73   0,293089550 -                 

23/04/2015 23/07/2015 23/07/2015 55.540.469,73   -                 91 0,599% 84.095,99      84.095,99      5.752.935,75   49.787.533,98   0,262731050 -                 

23/07/2015 23/10/2015 23/10/2015 49.787.533,98   -                 92 0,581% 73.923,42      73.923,42      5.909.157,66   43.878.376,33   0,231548160 -                 

23/10/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016 43.878.376,33   -                 94 0,547% 62.670,51      62.670,51      5.393.147,26   38.485.229,07   0,203088280 -                 

25/01/2016 26/04/2016 26/04/2016 38.485.229,07   -                 92 0,454% 44.651,42      44.651,42      5.818.233,66   32.666.995,41   0,172385200 -                 

26/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 32.666.995,41   -                 90 0,351% 28.665,29      28.665,29      6.589.716,59   26.077.278,82   0,137610970 -                 

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 26.077.278,82   -                 91 0,303% 19.973,02      19.973,02      5.864.405,34   20.212.873,49   0,106664240 -                 

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 20.212.873,49   -                 91 0,287% 14.663,88      14.663,88      4.505.099,10   15.707.774,39   0,082890630 -                 

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 15.707.774,39   -                 91 0,271% 10.760,26      10.760,26      4.422.433,51   11.285.340,88   0,059553250 -                 

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 11.285.340,88   -                 91 0,268% 7.645,19        7.645,19        4.194.612,82   7.090.728,06     0,037418090 -                 

24/07/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 7.090.728,06     -                 91 0,268% 4.803,57        4.803,57        7.090.728,06   -                      0,000000000 -                 

** On the Payment Date of the 23/04/2014 the accrued interest on the Senior Notes has been calculated from the 23/01/2014 to the 21/03/2014 considering the outstanding equal to 107.873.178,20 and from the 21/03/2014 to the 

23/04/2014 on the outstanding equal to 83.642.391,18

Before payments

* Please be advised that on the Extraordinary Payment Date of March 21th 2014 the purchase price of the sale of a portion of securitised Portfolio equal to € 46.872.777,34 was applied to redeem the Senior Notes for an amount 

equal to € 24.230.787,02 and the Junior Notes for an amount equal to € 22.641.989,32. 

Amounts accrued

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with the article 405 of the  Regulation CE 575/13

Payments After payments

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

2. The Notes - Class A Notes (Isin Code IT0004727811) 
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20/04/2011 30/09/2011 12.872.172,01     4.171.081,77       3.916,41              118.392,12          -                          -                          -                          -                          112.359,22          -                          17.277.921,53     

01/10/2011 31/12/2011 6.731.606,95       2.541.040,47       9.771,45              138.990,64          -                          -                          4.870,44              -                          32.537,86            -                          9.458.817,81       

01/01/2012 31/03/2012 6.118.265,02       1.838.909,05       113.554,02          494.466,35          -                          -                          6.408,29              -                          -                          -                          8.571.602,73       

01/04/2012 30/06/2012 5.805.282,03       1.022.864,22       65.980,04            168.852,68          -                          -                          7.238,49              -                          4.380,95              -                          7.074.598,41       

01/07/2012 30/09/2012 4.244.092,30       951.894,80          172.816,38          -                          -                          -                          3.695,94              -                          60.097,99            -                          5.432.597,41       

01/10/2012 31/12/2012 4.590.331,27       1.274.961,55       19.164,65            -                          -                          -                          4.455,25              -                          -                          -                          5.888.912,72       

01/01/2013 31/03/2013 5.319.660,46       1.077.919,72       22.526,98            1.938.335,62       -                          -                          3.865,19              -                          -                          -                          8.362.307,97       

01/04/2013 30/06/2013 5.651.807,66       1.072.218,12       48.368,37            -                          -                          -                          3.640,52              -                          346.424,61          -                          7.122.459,28       

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 5.166.910,42       447.704,33          166.142,37          -                          -                          -                          4.406,57              -                          -                          -                          5.785.163,69       

01/10/2013 31/12/2013 5.469.798,95       1.141.829,70       113.441,53          -                          -                          -                          4.576,35              -                          -                          -                          6.729.646,53       

01/01/2014 31/03/2014 4.514.156,82       1.386.638,03       444.597,61          -                          -                          -                          1.967,32              -                          -                          -                          6.347.359,78       

01/04/2014 30/06/2014 3.677.044,64       1.190.450,33       437.175,16          -                          -                          -                          1.805,09              -                          -                          -                          5.306.475,22       

01/07/2014 30/09/2014 3.625.490,35       799.158,54          60.096,49            -                          -                          -                          1.883,53              -                          -                          -                          4.486.628,91       

01/10/2014 31/12/2014 3.541.106,31       940.680,54          460.205,67          -                          -                          -                          1.740,80              -                          -                          -                          4.943.733,32       

01/01/2015 31/03/2015 3.433.097,44       1.176.765,66       230.700,69          -                          -                          -                          1.819,27              -                          -                          -                          4.842.383,06       

01/04/2015 30/06/2015 3.370.511,59       2.076.501,31       433.704,59          -                          -                          -                          1.920,31              -                          -                          -                          5.882.637,80       

01/07/2015 30/09/2015 3.278.711,67       2.399.344,66       349.739,95          -                          -                          -                          1.709,96              -                          -                          -                          6.029.506,24       

01/10/2015 31/12/2015 3.156.102,90       2.048.573,55       325.213,22          -                          -                          -                          4.069,26              -                          -                          -                          5.533.958,93       

01/01/2016 31/03/2016 3.059.518,53       2.385.419,62       461.992,44          -                          -                          -                          1.471,47              -                          -                          -                          5.908.402,06       

01/04/2016 30/06/2016 2.946.893,02       2.474.826,69       395.084,13          855.171,86          -                          -                          1.140,14              -                          -                          -                          6.673.115,84       

01/07/2016 30/09/2016 2.829.986,33       1.333.618,80       222.127,63          1.540.434,23       -                          -                          1.068,55              -                          -                          -                          5.927.235,54       

01/10/2016 31/12/2016 2.804.657,90       969.966,97          228.421,94          580.855,24          -                          -                          948,01                 -                          -                          -                          4.584.850,06       

01/01/2017 31/03/2017 2.697.161,42       1.494.532,54       214.877,96          70.538,68            -                          -                          844,47                 -                          -                          -                          4.477.955,07       

01/04/2017 30/06/2017 2.673.330,09       1.136.690,21       136.746,99          -                          -                          -                          300.709,90          -                          -                          -                          4.247.477,19       

01/07/2017 30/09/2017 2.608.795,06       960.687,67          73.756,51            -                          -                          -                          693,29                 -                          -                          -                          3.643.932,53       

Payments under 

the Transfer 

Agreement

Payments under 

the Servicing 

Agreement

Payments under 

the Warranty and 

Indemnity 

Agreement

Total Collections 

and Recoveries

Recoveries on 

Delinquent and 

Defaulted 

Receivables

Other AmountPenalties
Insurance 

Refunding
 Collection Period Repurchases

Principal and 

Interest 

Instalments

Prepayments

3. Collections and Recoveries 

Prepared by Securitisation Services S.p.A. ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Page 4



Payment 

Date
Collections Recoveries

Interest accrued 

and paid on the 

Accounts

Any other 

amount 

received from 

any party to the 

Transaction 

Documents

Any proceeds 

deriving from 

the sale, if any, 

of the Portfolio 

or of individual 

Receivables

Any amounts 

received from 

the Originator 

pursuant to the 

Transfer 

Agreement  

Revenue 

Eligible 

Investments 

Amount

Amount creditied 

on the Main 

Collection 

Account during 

the Lock-up 

Period

Amount 

standing to the 

credit of the 

Payments 

Account

Debt Service 

Reserve 

Available 

Amount

Debt Service 

Reserve Excess 

Amount

Set-Off Losses
Set-Off Reserve 

Excess Amount

Claw-Back 

Released 

Amounts

Issuer Available 

Funds

24/10/2011 17.155.613,00   3.916,41            30.147,45          -                        118.392,12        -                        69.509,34          -                          -                        -                        -                        -                        80.321,95          -                        17.457.900,27   

23/01/2012 9.168.570,08     9.771,45            19.338,45          -                        138.990,64        -                        30.686,68          15.903.724,31     -                        -                        -                        -                        164.307,49        -                        25.435.389,10   

23/04/2012 7.963.582,36     113.554,02        9.008,83            -                        494.466,35        -                        19.130,32          24.335.301,63     -                        -                        -                        -                        43.596,67          -                        32.978.640,18   

23/07/2012 6.839.765,69     65.980,04          7.520,10            -                        168.852,68        -                        7.696,77            32.057.670,02     -                        -                        -                        -                        107.297,33        -                        39.254.782,63   

23/10/2012 5.259.781,03     172.816,38        963,33               -                        -                        -                        532,13               38.563.237,34     -                        -                        -                        -                        9.850,22            -                        44.007.180,43   

23/01/2013 5.869.748,07     19.164,65          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        43.440.209,97     -                        -                        983.413,00        -                        266.148,66        -                        50.578.684,35   

23/04/2013 6.401.445,37     22.526,98          -                        -                        1.938.335,62     -                        -                        -                          -                        -                        3.007.736,80     -                        22.442,57          -                        11.392.487,34   

23/07/2013 7.074.090,91     48.368,37          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                          21,00                 -                        663.197,32        -                        15.151,93          -                        7.800.829,52     

23/10/2013 5.585.651,30     166.142,37        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                          3,75                   -                        449.326,48        -                        53.372,00          -                        6.254.495,91     

